Notes to the financial statement – 30th September 2002
1. Accounting Policies
The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards applicable in the United Kingdom, the financial statements are also presented to comply in all material respects of the requirement of MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2001.

The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements to 30th September 2002 included in the announcement have been prepared by applying accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements of the Group.

2.
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements
The auditors report in respect of the financial statements for the preceding year did not contain any qualification or matter required to be disclosed in accordance with Section 237(2) and (3) of the Companies Act 1985.

3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
The performance of the Group was not subject to the seasonal or cyclical fluctuation except that of the resort operation which is subject to close from November to January during the monsoon season.

4.
Exceptional Items
The exceptional items that have a material effect on the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow are detailed as follows:-

	
	Current Year Quarter
	
	Current Year 

To-Date

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Gain on disposal of long term quoted investment
	0
	
	53

	Provision for impairment in value of investment
	-765
	
	-2,071

	Write back on the above
	-563
	
	0

	Land acquisition gain from Selangor State Government
	0
	
	2,649

	Gain on disposal of fixed assets
	0
	
	49

	Recognition of gain up to 35% from land disposal to
	
	
	

	 I & P Menara Sdn Bhd 
	26,742
	
	26,742

	Rebates on interest expenses
	0
	
	0

	Gain from acquisition
	320
	
	329

	
	25,734
	
	27,742


5.
Material Changes in Estimates
There were no material changes in estimates in amounts, reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial year that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6.
Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resales of treasury shares, since the last annual financial statements.

7.
Dividend Paid
No interim dividend was recommended for the period ending 30th September 2002.

8.
Segmental Reporting
Segmental reporting is as follows:-

	
	Turnover
	
	Profit/(Loss) 

Before Tax
	
	Assets Employed

	
	30/09/02
	
	30/09/01
	
	30/09/02
	
	30/09/01
	
	30/09/02
	
	30/09/01

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Plantation
	1,511
	
	1,293
	
	824
	
	373
	
	3,823
	
	4,148

	Investments
	0
	
	0
	
	26,954
	
	-4,426
	
	19,027
	
	6,823

	Tourism
	3,032
	
	4,092
	
	296
	
	788
	
	11,662
	
	11,427

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	4,543
	
	5,385
	
	28,074
	
	-3,265
	
	34,512
	
	22,398


Turnover of the Company is the net sales value of oil palm, and turnover of the subsidiaries are room rental and sales of food and beverages, all of which are derived solely from Malaysia.

9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment
The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from the most recent audited annual financial statements.

10.
Subsequent Material Event
(a)
The Company has obtained approval from the Government of Selangor, Malaysia to convert the status for certain freehold estate land to mixed development.  

(b)
On 16th November 2001, the Company entered into a conditional sales and purchase agreement (“SPA”) to dispose off 405.636 acres of freehold estate land to a subsidiary of Island & Peninsular Berhad, for a consideration of approximately RM81.3 million.  The disposal is conditional upon obtaining the approval of the relevant authorities, and the shareholders’ approval and full payment of the consideration by instalments within 36 months from the date of the SPA.  On completion of the transaction, the gain from the above disposal is estimated at approximately RM80 million.  The disposal had already obtained the approvals of the Foreign Investment Committee, Estates Land Board, Land Office and Shareholders.  In this connection, we are recognising 35% gain from the land disposal to I & P Menara Sdn Bhd.

(c)
The Government of Selangor, Malaysia has gazetted the compulsory acquisition of certain freehold estate land held by the Group.  Pending the determination of compensation for the compulsory acquisition, no effects have been recognised in the financial statements.  The details of the freehold estate land are as follows:-


	Survey Lot No
	Title No
	Area of Lot
	Approximate Area to 

be Acquired
	Net Book Value at 31.12.2001

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Hectare
	Hectare
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	1158
	14505
	22.26
	
	2.323
	
	15
	

	1160
	4425
	29.54
	
	16.123
	
	103
	

	1868
	12635
	25.9
	
	3.69   
	
	24
	

	1909
	12632
	53.3
	
	0.219
	
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	22.355
	
	143
	



The Government has paid RM560,000 per hectare in the previous compulsory acquisition occurred in 2000.

11.
Changes in Composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial review, except for the increase in shareholding by a subsidiary in its investment.

12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities
A corporate guarantee has been given to financial institution by the Company in respect of facilities granted to a subsidiary amounting to RM500,000. 


The conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 16th November 2001 referred to in Note 10 (b) provides a recourse against the Company to pay 10% of the sale consideration in the event that the sale and purchase agreement is terminated due to certain defaults by the Company.

The Directors are of the opinion that the recourse is unlikely to crystalise as the Company is not aware of any breaches in the terms of the sale and purchase agreement.

13.
Review of Performance

The Group recorded a turnover of RM4.543 million for the nine months to 30th September 2002 as compared to RM5.385 million for the corresponding period last year.

Group net profit attributable to shareholders for the nine months was RM27.861 million as compared with a loss of RM3.383 million for the corresponding period last year.  This is mainly due to the gain from the land acquisition by the Government, 35% gain from land disposal to I & P Menara Sdn Bhd and lower provision for diminution in value of quoted investments in the current year.

14.
Comparison with Preceding Quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit of RM26.352 million as compared to a pre-tax profit of RM3.376 million in the preceding quarter.

The profit was mainly due to the recognition of gain up to 35% from the land disposal to I & P Menara Sdn Bhd (Please see note 4).

15.
Current Year Prospects
The Directors are of the opinion that the Malaysian economy has stabilized and will not adversely impact the sectors in which the Group operates.  Whilst the terrorist attacks on 11th September 2001 have affected the revenue in the post-terrorist attack period, the patronage in 2002 seems to be recovering.  There are indications that the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange will perform better in the ensuing year and our quoted investments should perform better.


The Directors are of the opinion that the conditional disposal of the estate land as described in the “Material Events” in Note 10 (b) would be successfully completed within the agreed timeframe.

With better accessibility into Kajang on the completion of the Kajang Seremban and SILK highways, participation by other property developers in that area and forecasted improvements in the property market, the Directors believe that the Group shall be able to embark on their property development plan in the ensuing years.  The Group also foresees that the compulsory acquisition of the estate lands by the Government as described in the “Material Events” in Note 10 (c) will be finalised on a timely basis to enable the Group to commence on its property development project.

16.
Comparison with Profit Forecast
This is not applicable to the Group as there is no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued.

17.
Taxation
	
	Current
	
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter
	
	Year To-Date

	
	30/09/02
	
	30/09/02

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Current Provision
	80
	
	
	213
	

	(Over)/Under for the prior year
	-
	
	
	-
	

	
	80
	
	
	213
	


Provision for taxation is made based on the amount of tax estimated to be payable on profits adjusted for tax purposes and after allowing for unabsorbed capital allowance and brought forward tax losses.

18.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

a) Total purchase and sales of quoted shares are as follows:-

	
	Current Qtr
	
	Current Year

To-Date
	
	Gain/

(Loss)

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(1)   Purchases
	0
	
	0
	
	0

	(2)   Disposal
	0
	
	99
	
	53


b) Investment in quoted shares for the period under review are as follows:-

	
	At 30/09/02
	
	

	
	RM’000
	
	

	
	
	
	

	At cost
	70,934
	
	

	Less: Provision for diminution in value
	65,847
	
	

	At carrying value
	5,087
	
	

	At market value
	5,087
	
	


19.
Status of Corporate Proposals

In compliance with the Main Board Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange, the Company is now in the process of preparing a corporate proposal to increase the paid-up capital to RM60.0 million.  The proposal once finalised, would be forwarded to the relevant authorities for their approval.

20.
Group Borrowings
The Group has no borrowing.

21.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

As at 30th September 2002, a subsidiary has entered into leasing contracts of RM201,108.

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risk and benefits remain with the lessor, are charged as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

22.
Material Litigation
There was no material litigation against the Group for the period under review.

23.
Earning Per Share (“EPS”)

The calculation of earning per share is based on the Group’s profit after taxation and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.  There are no potential dilutive shares and therefore the diluted earning per share is the same as basic earning per share.
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